

Nos. 16-285 & 16-300

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

EPIC SYSTEMS CORPORATION,
Petitioner,

v.

JACOB LEWIS,
Respondent.

ERNST & YOUNG, LLP, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

STEPHEN MORRIS, ET AL.,
Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the
Seventh and Ninth Circuits**

**BRIEF OF THE NATIONAL ASSOCIATION
OF MANUFACTURERS, THE COALITION FOR
A DEMOCRATIC WORKPLACE AND THE
NATIONAL RETAIL FEDERATION AS AMICI
CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

EDWARD F. BERBARIE
Counsel of Record
ROBERT F. FRIEDMAN
SEAN M. MCCRORY
LITTLER MENDELSON, P.C.
2001 Ross Avenue,
Suite 1500, Lock Box 116
Dallas, Texas 75201
(214) 880-8100
eberbarie@littler.com

[Additional Counsel Listed Inside Cover]

LINDA E. KELLY
PATRICK N. FORREST
LELAND P. FROST
733 10th Street, NW,
Suite 700
Washington, DC 20001

*Counsel for the National
Association of
Manufacturers*

MALLORY DUNCAN
NATIONAL RETAIL
FEDERATION
1101 New York Avenue, N.W.
Ste. 1200
Washington, DC 20005

*Counsel for the National
Retail Federation*

HENRY D. LEDERMAN
LITTLER MENDELSON, P.C.
1255 Treat Boulevard,
Suite 600
Walnut Creek, CA 94597

WILLIAM J. EMANUEL
LITTLER MENDELSON, P.C.
2049 Century Park East
5th Floor
Los Angeles, CA 90067

MICHAEL J. LOTITO
LITTLER MENDELSON, P.C.
333 Bush Street
34th Floor
San Francisco, CA 94104

NOAH G. LIPSCHULTZ
LITTLER MENDELSON, P.C.
80 South 8th Street
1300 IDS Center
Minneapolis, MN 55402

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. CLASS WAIVERS ARE COMMON AND VALUABLE IN THE EMPLOYMENT CONTEXT AND THEIR BENEFITS MUST BE PRESERVED	5
II. THE CURRENT CIRCUIT SPLIT REGARDING THE ENFORCEABILITY OF CLASS WAIVERS IS UNIQUELY CHALLENGING FOR EMPLOYERS.....	8
A. It is unclear whether any class waiver will be enforceable until a venue is selected for suit.....	8
B. The NLRB’s definition of “supervisors” is unpredictable, rendering it difficult for employers to determine which employees may enter into an agreement with a class waiver.....	10
III. THE NLRB SHOULD NOT BE ABLE TO DICTATE WHETHER CLASS WAIVERS IN FAA-GOVERNED ARBITRATION AGREEMENTS ARE ENFORCEABLE.....	12
CONCLUSION	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>American Express Co. v. Italian Colors Restaurant</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2304 (2013).....	13
<i>AT&T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> , 563 U.S. 333 (2011).....	6, 7
<i>Beverly Enters, Va., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 165 F.3d 290 (4th Cir. 1999).....	12
<i>Caley v. Gulfstream Aero. Corp.</i> , 428 F.3d 1359 (11th Cir. 2005).....	7
<i>Cellular Sales of Mo., LLC v. NLRB</i> , 824 F. 3d 772 (8th Cir. 2016).....	3
<i>Children’s Habilitation Ctr., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 887 F.2d 130 (7th Cir. 1989).....	12
<i>Circuit City Stores, Inc. v. Adams</i> , 532 U.S. 105 (2001).....	7
<i>D.R. Horton, Inc.</i> , 357 N.L.R.B. 2277 (2012)	2
<i>Gilmer v. Interstate / Johnson Lane Corp.</i> , 500 U.S. 20 (1991).....	4, 12, 13
<i>Iskanian v. CLS Transp. Los Angeles, LLC</i> , 59 Cal. 4th 348, 327 P.3d 129 (2014), <i>cert. denied</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1155 (2015).....	8
<i>Lewis v. Epic Systems</i> , 823 F. 3d 1147 (7th Cir. 2016).....	3
<i>Morris et al. v. Ernst & Young, LLP</i> , No. 13-16599 (9th Cir. August 22, 2016)....	3, 8
<i>Murphy Oil USA, Inc.</i> , 361 N.L.R.B. No. 72 (2014).....	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Murphy Oil USA, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 808 F.3d 1013 (5th Cir. 2015).....	3
<i>NLRB v. Kentucky River Cmty. Care, Inc.</i> , 532 U.S. 706 (2001).....	11
<i>NLRB v. Prime Energy Ltd. P’ship</i> , 224 F.3d 206 (3d Cir. 2000)	11
<i>Oakwood Healthcare, Inc.</i> , 348 NLRB 686 (2006)	10, 11
<i>Spentonbush/Red Star Cos. V. NLRB</i> , 106 F.3d 484 (2d Cir. 1997)	11
<i>Sutherland v. Ernst & Young, LLP</i> , 726 F.3d 290 (2d Cir. 2013)	3
 STATUTES	
29 U.S.C. § 152 (3).....	10
29 U.S.C. § 152(11).....	10
29 U.S.C. § 157	2
29 U.S.C. § 160(f).....	9
29 U.S.C. § 216(b).....	2
Class Action Fairness Act of 2005, 28 U.S.C. §§ 1332(d), 1453, & 1711–1715 (“CAFA”).....	6
Fair Labor Standard Act, 29 U.S.C. § 201 <i>et seq.</i> (“FLSA”)	<i>passim</i>
Federal Arbitration Act, 9 U.S.C. § 1 <i>et seq.</i> (“FAA”)	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
National Labor Relations Act, 29 U.S.C. § 151 <i>et seq.</i> (“NLRA”).....	<i>passim</i>
Pub. L. No. 109-2, § 2(a)(2), 119 Stat. 4, 4 (2005).....	6
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Aaron Vehling, <i>FLSA Class Actions to Hit Record High in 2016</i> , LAW 360, (Jan. 12, 2016) http://www.law360.com/ articles/745603/flsa-class-actions-to-hit- record-high-in-2016	5
Rule 23 of the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure	2, 8
Memorandum GC 10-06 from NLRB General Counsel Ronald Meisburg (June 16, 2010)	4, 7, 12, 13
Michael C. Harper, JUDICIAL CONTROL OF THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD’S LAWMAKING IN THE AGE OF <i>CHEVRON</i> AND <i>BRAND X</i> , 89 B.U. L. Rev. 189-90, 222 (2009).....	13
S. Ct. Rule 37.2(a)	1
S. Ct. Rule 37.6.....	1
<i>The 2015 Carlton Fields Jordan Burt Class Action Survey</i> , available at http:// ClassActionSurvey.com	5, 7
